Dana® Spicer®
344 • 404 • 405 • 454Tandem Axles
Illustrated Parts List 		 AXIP-0200	 May 1999
Visit our web site at http://roadranger.com.
1
344 • 404 • 405 • 454
Introduction
Models Listing ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 2

344 • 404 • 405 • 454
Model Identification
Locating Model Designation Information
• Axle Model Identification, Part Number and Serial Number are located on a tag at the axle centerline. This information will help to locate information in this
book and to identify the correct parts for servicing.
Drive Axles
Drive Axle Assembly Tag
1. The OEM part number assigned to the axle build.
2. The specification number assigned to the axle build by Spicer. The spec number will identify all the component parts of the axle as built
by Spicer, including special OEM requirements such as yokes or flanges.
3. The axle model identification.
4. The production or service part number of the carrier assembly.
5. The gear ratio of the axle.
6. The serial number of the carrier assembly assigned by the manufacturing plant.
Note: When inquiring about specific information on your axle, write down all of the above information from your tag and call your
local OEM dealer or your Roadranger representative.
7. Country of Origin
• The axles illustrated in this book are specified with a variety of different axle shafts, according to OEM specifications.
When ordering replacement axle shafts, note the part number stamped into the flange.
•  Model Number, Part Number and Serial Number  are located on the data plate on the axle centerline
Spicer®
MODEL     PART NO.       RATIO
MADE IN:
SPEC. SERIAL NO.
CUST. PART NO.
5
344 • 404 • 405 • 454
Axle Shaft Part Number
SP
IC
ER
Using Model Designation to Identify Axle Components
• The Axle Model Identification number contains information that is important to understand when purchasing service parts or new components. The
Model Identification number provides important vehicle, capacity and application information and model features. Use this guideline to understand your
Axle Model Identification. If you need assistance, contact your Roadranger representative.
Model Identification
General
 Inform
ation
D S  -  4 0 4 - P
G e a r i n g
C a p a c i t y  ( x  1 0 0 0  l b s )
D e s i g n  L e v e l
L u b e  P u m p
D -  Fo rwa rd  Tandem Ax l e
R  -  Rea r  Tandem Ax l e
S  -  S i ng l e  Reduc t i on
D  -  S i ng l e  Reduc t i on  w i t h
      Whee l  D i f f e r en t i a l  Lock
A  -  S i ng l e  Reduc t i on  w i t h
      I n -Ax l e  Speed  Senso rs  ( IASS)
Examp le :
DS  =  Fo rwa rd  Tandem/S ing l e  Reduc t i on
o r
RS  =  Rea r  Tandem/S ing l e  Reduc t i on
Examp le :  40  =  40 ,000  l bs
  P   =  S t anda rd
(P )  =  Op t i ona l
6
344 • 404 • 405 • 454
22
23
24
26
49
25
27
28
30
31
32
29
3
2
4
1
6
7
8
13
Plain Half
14
16
19
15 17
21
12
20
9
10
11
18
1
4
Flange Half
With Pump
Without Pump
454 Series
33
1